by Boko Haram while majority of the residents flee until the presence of the military 

personnel.   

3.3 Population of the Study 

The population of the study is made up of farmers in Askira Uba local government 

area of Borno State. Therefore, the population of the study include a total number of one 

hundred and thirty-eight thousand, and ninety-one (138,091) residents of Askira Uba local 

government area of Borno State according to national population commission. 

3.4 Sample of the Study 

Based on the population of the study, the sample size of 204 selected for the study. 

The study will adopt Taro Yamane simplified formula in calculating the sample size of the